which are not expected to recur. Investment return was estimated as 0% due to the current market situation.

The test is performed by product groups which comprise insurance contracts with a similar risk profile.

For annuities, the assumptions used to establish the provision include all future cash flows with changes being
recognised immediately in the profit or loss. As such no separate liability adequacy test is required to be performed.

At year end no reserves for unexpired risk have been recognized as a result of liability adequacy testing (2019: 0
thousand).

Allianz Hrvatska d.d.

0efe547e-19d2-4517-81c0-5f537630610a
66

1.8 The sensitivity of best estimate liabilities to change in significant
variables

Profit or loss and insurance liabilities are mainly sensitive to changes in mortality, lapse rate, expense rate and
discount rates used in the liability adequacy testing.

In 2020 the Group has estimated the impact on the Best Estimate Liabilities (“BEL”) at the end of the year of
changes in key variables that may have a material effect, aligned with the parent company instructions and
guidelines. For each time in projection period cash flows are calculated and BEL were calculated as best estimate
liabilities.

Life assurance

 2020 2019
 HRK'000 HRK'000
Base run  3,243,924 3,304,082
Risk free rate +100bp 3,053,062 3,090,066
Risk free rate –100bp 3,453,377 3,540,083
Mortality (for products with death risk) +15% 3,252,897 3,313,105
Policy maintenance expenses +10% 3,279,234 3,343,035
Expense inflation +1% 3,265,744 3,330,241

The Group uses BEL calculation to manage sensitivity of insurance risk to market conditions.

Base run means calculation with best estimate assumptions. Base run represents BEL calculated using the
assumptions described under Note 1.7 during liability adequacy testing. For each policy income is calculated from
premium while expenses are calculated from both administration expenses and claims.

Changes in variables represent reasonable possible changes which, had they occurred, would have led to significant
changes in insurance liabilities at the reporting date. The reasonable possible changes represent neither expected